502582138 11/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

502582138

EPAS ID: PAT2628196

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA						
		N	Name	Execution Date			
SILICON VALLEY BANK				11/25/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	ACCRUENT,	ACCRUENT, LLC					
Street Address:	10801-2 N. M	O-PAC E	EXPRESSWAY				
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	SUITE 400					
City:	AUSTIN						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	78759						
Propert			Number				
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number				
		765364					
Propert		765364 766072	41				
Property Patent Number:	<i>у</i> Туре	<u> </u>	41				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	/ Type	766072	41 26				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	y Type E DATA (212	766072	26				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email:	r Type E DATA (212 susa	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloo	41 26				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email:	E DATA (212 susabe sent via US Ma	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloo	41 26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (212 susa be sent via US Ma ES: SUS	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloo ail when t SAN ZAB KLAND 8	26 000 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (212 susa be sent via US Ma KIR 601	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloc ail when to SAN ZAB KLAND 8 LEXING	26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP STON AVENUE				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (212 susa be sent via US Ma E: KIR 601 NEV	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloc ail when to SAN ZAB KLAND 8 LEXING	26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP GTON AVENUE G, NEW YORK 10022				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (212 susa be sent via US Ma E: KIR 601 NEV	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloc ail when to SAN ZAB KLAND 8 LEXING	26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP STON AVENUE				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (212 suse be sent via US Ma E: SUS KIR 601 NEV	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloc ail when to SAN ZAB KLAND 8 LEXING	26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP GTON AVENUE G, NEW YORK 10022				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (212 suse be sent via US Ma E: SUS KIR 601 NEV	766072 2)446-490 an.zabloc ail when to SAN ZAB KLAND 8 LEXING	26 200 cki@kirkland.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. BLOCKI & ELLIS LLP ETON AVENUE S, NEW YORK 10022				

source=SVB to Accruent LLC Security Interest Release - Patents (EXECUTED)_(28541569_1) (2)#page2.tif source=SVB to Accruent LLC Security Interest Release - Patents (EXECUTED)_(28541569_1) (2)#page3.tif

REEL: 031672 FRAME: 0257

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of November 25, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between Silicon Valley Bank ("Agent"), and Accruent, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 10801-2 N. Mo-Pac Expressway, Suite 400, Austin, TX 78759 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated February 24, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications owned by Grantor, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") or any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto (collectively, the "Patents"), including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated February 24, 2011 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO on February 25, 2011, at Reel/Frame: 025848/0839; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby irrevocably and forever terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents. Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the PTO.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICO	N VALLEY BANK
Name:	Owayne Shuler
Title:	Director

PATENT REEL: 031672 FRAME: 0259

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
ABSTRACTION CONTROL SOLUTION	7653641	01/26/2010	10838967	05/04/2004
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REQUESTING, RECEIVING, TRACKING AND VERIFYING OR RECEIVING PROOF OF INSURANCE COVERAGE AND TRANSFERRING RISK TO UNINSURED OR UNDERINSURED PARTIES	7660726	02/09/2010	10317645	12/11/2002

- 3 -

RECORDED: 11/25/2013

PATENT REEL: 031672 FRAME: 0260